CITY OF OAKLA I‘ﬂ;‘?,cgofr‘ﬁfcqn cLERS

AKLAND
AGENDA REPORT 2009 &PR 15 AM 8:47

TO: Office of the City Administrator

ATTN:  Dan Lindheim

FROM: Community and Economic Development Agency
DATE:  April 28, 2009

RE: Resolution Awarding A Construction Contract to the Lowest Responsive, Responsible
Bidder, Rosas Brothers Construction, For The Willie Wilkins Park Improvement
Project (City Project No. C352920) In An Amount Not-To-Exceed One Hundred
Seventy-Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($178,500.00)

SUMMARY

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the City Administrator, or his designee, to award a
construction contract to Rosas Brothers Construction, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for
the Willie Wilkins Park Improvement Project. The Project is one of several park projects funded by the
Redevelopment Agency fund.

FISCAL IMPACT

Approval of this resolution will award a construction contract to Rosas Brothers Construction for the
Willie Wilkins Park Improvement Project for an amount not-to-exceed $178,500.00. Funding for
construction and contingency is available, totaling $191,700, in the following sources:

e Oakland Redevelopment Agency Project Fund (No. 7780) and Private Grants Fund (No.2190),
Capital Projects — Project Management Organization (92270), Landscaping Improvement
Account (57112) and Contract Contingency Account (54011), Project No. C352920 and
C352921.

This project replaces existing play equipment and modifies the irrigation system but does not add
significant maintenance obligations for the Public Works Agency. However, park maintenance funding

- was reduced in October 2008 and the public will notlce delays in maintenance and this will affect
Willie Wilkins Park.

BACKGROUND

The Willie Wilkins Park project was evaluated and prioritized through the park prioritization process
approved by Council in December 2007. The project is funded by Oakland Redevelopment Agency
FY 08-09 budget approved on December 4, 2007, under Redevelopment Agency Resolution

Item:
Public Works Committee
April 28, 2009



Dan Lindheim
CEDA — Willie Wilkins Park Improvement Project Page 2

No. 2007-0081 C.M.S. and City Council Resolution No. 80690 C.M.S. as well as District 7 Pay-go
funds. Located on 98™ Avenue and C Street, the Willie Wilkins Park Improvement Project will
provide improved recreational opportunities for the community. See Attachment A for Location Map.

On February 5, 2009, the City Clerk’s Office received nine bids for the Willie Wilkins Park
Improvement Project. The bids submitted include base bid and one bid alternate.

B. Side, Inc. $127,174
Ashbury Homes, Inc. $172,121
Rosas Brothers Construction $178,500
P & J Utility $180,020
Malachi Construction $181,040
Bay Construction $181,800
Community Playground $205,923
J.H. Fitzmaurice $230,250
Beliveau Engineering $233,000

Refer to Attachment B for the Canvas of Bids detailing base bid and bid alternate amounts. The
Engineer’s estimate for this project, including the bid alternate, is $193,000.00. Of the nine bidders, P
& J Uulity, JH Fitzmaurice, Malachi Construction and Ashbury Homes Inc. were found non-responsive
due to farlure to meet the minimum 20% Local/Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) ‘
requirements. B. Side Inc., Ashbury Homes Inc. and P&J Utility were found non-responsive for not
meeting the trucking participation requirement. The lowest responsive, responsible bid of $178,500.00
was submitted by Rosas Brothers Construction and allows for the bid alternate to be included in the
scope of work.

L3

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS

The project will provide improved recreational facilities to an underserved community. The City’s

Local/Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) programs have been met by Rosas Brothers

Construction. The L/SLBE participation is 88.89%. The contractor is required to have 50% of the

work hours performed by Oakland residents and 50% of all new hires are to be Oakland residents. The
L/SLBE information has been verified by the Department of Purchasing and Compliance, Contract

~ Compliance & Employment Services Division and is included as Attachment C.

Upon approval of the resolution, a contract will be executed and construction is estimated to begin in
June 2009. The project duration is 90 working days from the date of the Notice-to-Proceed and
completion 1s anticipated in September 2009. See Attachment D for Construction Schedule. The

Item:
Public Works Committee
April 28, 2009



Dan Lindheim
CEDA - Willie Wilkins Park Improvement Project Page 3

construction contract specifies $500.00 in liquidated damages per calendar day if the contract
completion time of 90 working days is exceeded.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This project addresses community needs for improvements to the outdated facilities at Willie Wilkins
Park. The project involves the removal and demolition of existing play equipment, sand area, and
deteriorating freestanding structures, and the installation of new play equipment with swings and safety
surfaces for children ages 2 to 5, new safety surface for a future play area for children ages 6 to 12, a
new accessible pathway from C Street and connecting the two tot lot areas, and replacement of existing
picnic tables at the play area and other associated work.

EVALUATION OF PAST PERFORMANCE

To date, Rosas Brothers Construction has not completed a contract with the City of Oakland, therefore
there is no existing performance data.

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

Economic: The project will generate jobs for Oakland residents, and business tax, sales tax and other
revenues for the City by those who work on the project.

Environmental: The contractor will be required to use recyclable construction materials to the extent
feasible and is required to recycle construction debris in accordance with City standards.

Social Equity: The improvements to the park will benefit the neighborhood and the community at
large by providing added and improved recreational amenities.

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS

The improvement project will maintain accessibility to persons with disabilities and senior citizens.
All construction will meet the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act.

RECOMMENDATION AND RATIONALE

It is recommended that Council award a construction contract to Rosas Brothers Construction for the
Willie Wilkins Park Improvement project in an amount not-to-exceed One Hundred Seventy-Eight
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($178,500). Rosas Brothers Construction is a certified Small Local
Business Enterprise.

~ Item:
Public Works Committee
April 28, 2009



Dan Lindheim
CEDA — Willie Wilkins Park Improvement Project Page 4

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the proposed resolution.

Respectfully submitted,

Walter S. Cohen

Director
Community and Economic Development Agency

Reviewed by:

Michael Neary, P.E,

Deputy Director

Department of Engineering & Construction

Prepared by:

Ali Schwarz

C. L. P. Coordinator
Project Delivery Division

APPROVED AND FORWARDED
TO THE PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE:

Officelef thé City Administrator

Attachments;
A. Location Map
B. Contract Administration Canvas of Bids
C. Contract Compliance & Employment Services Bid Analysis Memorandum
D. Construction Schedule

Item:
Public Works Commaittee
April 28, 2009



ATTACHMENT A :
i Park Capital Improvement Projects

. . - — Prioritization Development

Location Map:

Stonehurst
Park

. 'STONEHURST"
ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL’ ,

Feet

o o 250

Public Works Agency, . - ey
City of Oaklan Officer Willie Wilkins (Elmhurst) Park



. ATTACHMENT B
|

. PROJECT: WILLEE WILKINS PARK IMPROVEMTNS PHASE
B0 DATE: FEBRUARY 5, 2009
FROJECTH: CIN
WORKING DAYS: 90

ENGINEER'S ESTIM.;\TE: $108,000.00

CITY OF OAKLAND
PLBLIC WORKS AGENCY
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
CANVASS OF BIDS

aé-‘-lng

: " Malaeki aied I
"\ 5353 Clarémont Ave . .- 3124 Chestnid Street 620 Grant Avenye, Suite 5
' Dakland, CA 34613 Qaklind, CA 94603 : Novats, CA 94945 .-
ALTERNATE BID ITEMS ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE I $10-995-1905" - - 510-534-1877 < " SIQ-SE8-D445 T 7 . 415-892.8100 - TR L T A
ITEM UNIT OF Total Unit Total Unit Unit Total Unit Total
NO. | QUANTITY | MEASURE CONTRACT ITEM Price Price Price Price Prica Price Price Price
Fuenish aad install complete, il labox, materials,
storage, equipment, transportation , tools, utilities, and -
- services required for the completion of the project
according to the Drawings, Specifications, and related R
1 1 LS Contreet D L $ 13400000} % 95,000.00 99,000.00 118 840.00 113,738.00 113,73800 1 § 10212000 | § ~102,120.00
ALTERNATE BID [TEMS
Purchasefinstall additional site improvemens * .
associated for the owner-provided second tot lot shown) .
Drawings, inclduing, but not limited to; site .
preparation, rubber resilient surfacing, concrete curh, -
1 1 L3 {rrigatine modificaliony, pathways s 5900000 | § 79,5000 79.500.00 62.200.00 $2,185.00 92,185.00 T7.900.00 ) §  77,800.00 )

PAGE 1 OF 3

g INAIAHDV.LLV



http://415.I92.S100
http://JS5.000.00

CITY OF OAKLAND
PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
CANVASS OF BIDS

Muark Loe and Yong Nay, Inc. &a

. TH Fitumaarize Ine ‘BSlie Incerporation Ashbury Home Ine. dba ART Bay Construction Co. -
2857 Hanach Svrect . 5308 Qleremont . AS4dGeary Biwd, #1097 #0258 Maertln Luther King Jr. Way
Oaklcnd, A 34508 Oakind, CA 94414 “San Froncizes, CA 84118 Ogkland, CA 94608
ALTERNATE BID ITEMS ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE " S10.444-7561 S10-922-0804 - 4154220081 - $10.858-7225
ITEM UNIT OF UNIT TOTAL Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Tatal '
NO. | QUANTITY | MEASURE CONTRACT ITEM PRICE. AMOUNTY Prico Price Price - Price Price Price Price Price

Furnish and instal! complete, all Inbor, materiale,
storage, equipment, transportation , Jocls, uttlities, and -
services required for the eopletion of the project
wcegrding to the Drawings, Specifications, and related- -

1 -1 LS Contract Doucments. $108,000.00 $10800000 || $ 12475000 [ § 12475000 | § 8100000 (5 810000018 10212300] 8 10212300 |5 10690000 | §  105.900.00

ALTERNATE BID [TEMS
Purehase/ineal] additiona! site impr
associnted for the uwm—pmwdedsemd tot lot shown
. Drawings, inelduing, bt nat limited to: site

preparation, rubber resilient surfacing, concrete curb, . )

§ 1 imigatino modifications, pathweys. $85,000.00 $85000.00 | $ 10550000 (5 10550000 |5 4557400 ({5 4517400185 6599000 ) 5 6906800 )% 7490000 | §  74,500.00

@47 ¢)
ﬁmﬁﬂ ,/m/ 2232003
APPROVEDBY: / DATE:

PAGE20F 3



http://StOS.OOO.O0
http://4I5.432.eUI
http://S85.000.00

CITY OF QAKLAND
PLIBLIC WORKS AGENCY
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
CAMNVASS OF BIDS

Comments:
1. Beliveaii Engineering Contractors, Inc. did not submit Schedule W nos dld they submit sccompanying documentation as required within 45 hours of bid opening.

2. Rozas Brothers Conztruaction did nat submit Schedule W's ying d it smqumed within 48 hom of bid opeumg,

3. Malachij did not complete submit a Schedule W for themselves nor did they submit w. g 13 required within 48 hnun of bid opening.

4. Community Flayground, Inc. did not pl nnr:ubmlt" hedule ¥y prnying d iom &4 tequired within 4B hours of bid opening nor did they submit sll forms of the .i'ub Site Waste
Reduction form.

5, & J Udllity Co. did not submit Schedule Wy panyig d ion ax required within 48 hours of bid opening,

6. L. Fitymaurice, inc. did not submit Schedul W‘: panying d ioh as required within 48 hours of bid epening.

7. B-Side Inc. did not aibmit Schedule W ki uraquued within 48 hours of bid opening.

!Aﬂnhmyl{omnlngdhﬂﬂdndmuubnm"“ el 'W‘l i uuqmmdmt}unuhumofbldopwns.

9. Mack Les and Yong Kay, Inc. dba Bay Construction Co. dllnmwbmrl" hedule W's panying ion as required within 42 hours of bid opening.

10. Al bidders are deemed non respendive ind non respensitiz,

PAGE 3 OF 3




CITY OF OAKLAND
DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTYING AND PURCHASING
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

WILLIE WILKINS PARK IMPROVEMENTS PHASE |
PROJECT NO. C352920

Contractors.

Baliveau Englnearing
Contrators, Inc.

Rosas Brothers
Construction

Malachi Construction

Communky
Playground, Inc.

P & J Utiilty Co.

J.H. Flizmaurice,
Inc.

B-Stde e,

Ashbury Hemes (nc.
dba AHI

Mark Leo and Yongy
Kay, dba Bay
Construction Co.

Dascription -

Not

Submitied | Submiited

"Not

Submitted | Submitted

Not

Submittad | Submittad

Not

Submitted | Submitted

Mot

Submiited | Submittad

Not

Submitted | Submitied

Not

Submitted | Submitied

Not

Submitted | Submitted

Not
Submitted

-|Proposat Form

Submitted
X . B

Signature Form

Bid Scheduie

Securlty Deposit -

Schaduls C-1, Declaration of Compliance with tha ADA

Schedute O, Cwnership, Ethnicity and Gender Questionaire

| Schedule N-1, Equal Benafils

[Schedufa O, Campalgn Cortribution

Schedule P, Nuciear Free Zona Disclosure Farm

Schedule R, Subcontracior/SupplierTruckar

Schedule U, Compliance Commitrnent Agraement

Scheduse V, Affidavit of Non-Disciplianary investigatary Actlon

0| e P e 2 | 2 | | | |

S| | e | o | e 5 | | e e

26| x| | e | on | | 25 S o |

| | | e | | ¢

Schedule W, Bid/Proposat Confirmalion Motice of all Pariclpating Firms

b3

¥

R e P P e P B E e P P e 5 P

Toe (e[ sefoehine] || <l <] ] [ ¢

Ea B B B g PR B P B P P P B

o S B P Ead ot b B ad b2 By

B E b P b B P P e b B

[Schedule W, Bid/Proposal Confirmation Notics of all Particlpating Firms
with backup documantation within 48 hours of bld opaning

X

=

Job Site Waste Reduction & Re_cglnﬂ Plan Form
ge af al anda (on s O, m No.1

&2

X

PTG IR N R e w e ﬁ‘-‘*-bi“

e R B i wm;.am :

- OnFlle -

SRk b iy s N CE R RS

S I,

R

PRSI

i S PR

™ On File-

[~ OnFils -

On File

On Fila_ -

Yes/No

YesNo

1 Yos/No

YesNo

Yes/No

Schedule L, Performance Evaluation !

Prepared by: Nocoasha L Ordu
Date: February 17, 2008

Comments;

f

1. Beliveau Engineering Contractors, Inc. did not submit Schedule W nor did they submit accompenying docurmentation as required within 48 hours of bid opening.
2, Rosas Brothers Construction did not submit Schedule W's accompanying documentation as required within 48 hours of bid epening,
3. Malschi did not complete submit a Schedute W for themselves nor did they submit accompanying documentation as required within 48 hours of bid opening. .

4, Community Playground, Inc. did not complete nor submit Schedule W's accornpanying documentation as required within 48 hours of bid opening eor did they subnut alt

" forms of the Job Site Waste Reduction form.

5. P & J Utility Co. did not submit Schedute W's accompanying documentation as required within 48 hours of bid opening.
&. ].H. Fitemawrice, Inc. did not submit Schedule W's sccompanying documentetion 83 required within 48 hours of bid opening.
7. B-Side Inc. did not submit Schedule W's accompenying documentarion as required within 48 hours of bid opening.
8. Ashbury Hores fnc. dba AHI did not submit Schedule W's accompanying documentation as required within 48 hours of bid opening.
9. Mark Lee and Yong Kay, Inc. dba Bay Construction Co. did net submit Schedule W's eccompanying documentation as reqmred within 48 hours of bid opening.

10. All bidders are deemed non responsive and non responsible.




ATTACHMENT C |

Memo | @
CITY T OF -

Department of Contracting and Purchasmg OAKLAND
Social Equity Division
To: Alison Schwartz, Project Manager
From: Vivian Inman, Contract Compliance Officer
Through: Deborah Bames, Director, DC&P
Shelley Darensburg, Sr. Contract Compliance Officer & 7 W‘“’l’“"ﬁf
cc: . Gwen McCormick, Contract Administration Superwsor ’ :
Date: March 11, 2009
Re: (352920 — Willie Wilkins Park Improvement PhaseI Including Bid Alternate No I

The Department of Contracting and Purchasing (DCP), Division of Social Equity, reviewed nine (9) bids in
response to the above referenced project. Below is the outcome of the compliance evaluation for the minimum
20% Local and Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SL.BE) participation requirement, a preliminary review for
compliance with the Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBO), and a brief overview of the lowest responsible bidder's
compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program (LEP) and the 15% Qakland Apprenticeship Program on
the bidder's most recently completed City of Oakland project. '

Below are the results of our findings:

Responsive Proposed Participation I Rarned Credits and Discounts
g2 ]1%
3z 2 rERE:
Ba |wle |5 | 32| 22 2 &4 &3
Company Name Original Bid Amount 3 o] @ a g i % E § g3 B 2 8
7} Z FE . 54 [
&8 = gz | 4@ Z 28
Rosas Brothers Construction $178,500 ) 83.89% | 0% | 8B.89% | 100% | 8B.B9% | 5% $169,575 2% 1Y
Bay Construction $181,800 | 84.80% | 0% | 84.80% | 100% | 84.80% | 5% $172,710 2% | Y
Community Playground $205,923 | 20% 3% | 17% 100% | 20% | 2% $201,305 0% | N
Beliveau Engineering $233,000 | 91.45% | 0% | 91.45% | 100% | 91.45% | 5% $221,350 2% 1Y

Comments; As noted above, all firms met and/or exceeded the minimum 20% L/SLBE requirement. All firms
are EBO compliant except Community Playground.

Non-Responsive Proposed Participation Earned Credits and Discounts

: il &
T = Tz | =2
51 = a o 8 o = -

Original i o ¥ ‘g =8 g OF gz

Company Name Bid 2 4 g 2 ‘g g § 'g g :g & g5 |4~
Amount - v & iF s & '.5-5 'é H 2
~ - - B a < @\ bt
B. Side, Inc, $127,174 61.1% 0% 6L1% | 0% 6L.1% 0% N/A 0% N
Ashbury Homes, Inc. dba | $172,121 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% NA 0% N

AHI ) .

P&J Utility $180,020 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% NA 0% Y
Malachi Construction $181,040 18% 0% 18% 100% 0% 0% NA 0% N
JH Fitzmaurice ' $230,250 83.35% 73.61% 9.73% 100% | 0% 0% NA 0% Y

Comments: All of the above contractors were deemed non responsive. B Side, Tnc., P&J Utility, and Ashbury
Homes, Inc. dba AHI failed to meet the City’s 20% trucking requirement. In addition P&J, Ashbury Homes,
Malachi Construction and JH Fitzmaurice failed to meet the City’s minimum 20% L/SLBE participation

requirement.




For Informational Purposes

Listed below is the lowest responsible bidder’s compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program (LEP)
and the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program for the lowest bidder's most recently completed City of Oakland
project. ' ‘

Contractor Name: Rosas Brothers Construction
Project Name: ~ NA
Project No. NA

There is no Local Employment Program (LEP) or 15% Apprenticeship Program utilization data is
avatlable for Rosas Construction. They have not completed a City of Oakland projects in the last fiscal
year.

50% Local Employment Program (LEP)

Was the 50% LEP Goal achieved? NA If no, shortfall hours? | NA

Were all shortfalls satisfied? NA If no, penalty amount. | NA

15% Oakland Apprenticéship Program

Was the 15% Abprenticeship Goal achieved? | NA If no, shortfall hours? ‘NA

If no, penalty

Were shortfalls satizfied? NA amount? | NA

The spreadsheet below provides details of the 50% LEP and 15% Apprenticeship Programs. Information |
provided includes the following data; A) total project hours, B) core workforee hours deducted, C) LEP project -
employment and work hour goal; D) LEP employment and work hours achieved; E)# resident new hires; F)
shortfall hours; G) percent LEP compliance; H) total apprentice hours; I} apprenticeship goal and hours
achieved; and J) Apprentice shortfall hours. :

50%, Local Employment Program (LEP) 15% Apprenticeship Program
o - - B | g =, a8 g
3] © 8 g - g o |2 g 1.4 H 8 g
Pelofed BIBE|L0L0% 5,2 a8 |le EE | &2
~28324d 5% |H2EDE |5 3|58(58 3% 5E
g o - 2 £ 8218 | ® B a
C D I
4 | B Goal | Hours | Goal | Hows | E | F G H | Goa | Hours J
1 - .
NA NA NA NA NA NA |NA | NA| NA |NA| NA | NA NA

" Comments: NA

Should you have any questions, please contact the Department of Contracting and Purchasing at (510) 238-
3970. .




DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :

Project No.

RE:

R AT AR XD

CONTRACTOR:

Revlewing
Officer:

C352920

g)A:cLAND
Radiy fin b £ Efir

Willie Wilkins Park Improvement Phase I, Including Bid Alternate No. 1

CETRENTIS LT DR AT T ‘.(W»ﬁﬁ“mwﬁ TTAHET,

P

Rosas Brothers Construction
' OveriUnder Engineer's
‘Engineer's Estimate: Contractors’ Bid Amount Estimate
$193,000 $178,500 $14,500
Discounted Bid Amount: Amt. of Bid Discount Discount Points:
$169,575 . $8,925 ' 5%
1. Did the 20% localfsmal local requirement apply: '{ES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement YES
a) % of LBE 0% ’
participation _
b % of SLBE 88.89%
participation :
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? YES
a) Total trucking participation 100%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? ’ YES
(If yes, list the points received) 5%

5. Additional Comments.

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Cfontract Admin./Initiating Dept.

3/6/2009
Date

Approved By é ihQQ!ZQ Ei E)ﬁﬁ g 55935 AN Date: '3 l o t 0'2




LBE/SLBE Participation

NPLEE = NonProfit Local Business Enterprisa
---' NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Business Enterprise

WBE = Women Business Enterprise

Project Name:
. Ey T
Project No.: €352920 - " ; <|Engineer's Estimate H Under/Over Engineers Estimate: 14,500
Discipline Prime & Subs Locaticn Cert. LBE SLBE Total LISLBE Total TOTAL
Trucking Trucking Dollars CEROEESE N
{PRIME - Rosas Brothers 156,674 H 156,674
P Construgtion . - -
Trucking * Rovyal Tiucking * AA 2,000
" |Safety Surfacing | Sport Surface NL
$158,674 $158,674 $158,674 $0
88.89% 88.89% 88.89%
Requirements: : |Ethnicity
The 20% requirements ls 8 combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE LA = Alrican American
participation. An SLBE firm gan be counted 100% towards achieving 20% A= Aslan
requirements. 16 = Caugasian
H = Hispanie
Legend LBE = Local Business Enterprise UB = Uncertified Business A = Native American
SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise . CB = Certifled Business 0=0ther
Total LBEISLBE = All Cestified Local and Small Local Businesses MBE = Minority Business Enterprise NL = Noi Listed




DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :

Project No.

RE: '

CONTRACTOR;

Reviewing
Officer:

352920

Willie Wilkins Park Improvement Phase I, Including Bid Alternate No. 1

Bay Construction

Contractors' Bid Amount

Over/Under Engineer's
Estimate

Engineer's Estimate:

$193,000 $181,800

Discounted Bld Amount:

Amt. of Bid Discount

$11,200

Discount Points:

$172,710 $9,090
1. Did the 20% local/small locél requirement apply:
2. Did the-contractor meet the 20% requirement .

a) % of LBE
participation

b) % of SLBE
participation

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement?

a) Total trucking participation
4. Did the contractor recelve bid discount points?
(If yes, list the points réceiv_ed)

5. Additional Comments.

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

3/6/2000

5%

YES

YES

100%

5%

Yma@mw o

Approved By ﬂu&.ﬂﬁuﬁ&@&ﬂd&mﬁ,

Date: %22@5&?
Date: §| jocf N




LBE/SLBE Participation

Bidder 6

Project Name:|W

e

) g -
Under/Over Engineers Estimate:

NPLBE = NonProfit Local Bosiness Enterprise
NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Business Enterprise

WBE = Waoinen Business Enterprisa

Project No.: e ; Engineer's Estimate
Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cert LEE SLBE Total LISLBE Total TOTAL
LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dollars Al >
# | Bay.Gonstruction ™ ‘ R - 151,675] _A 76,775
Ross Recreation "~ - . 7700 C
g [Sport Surface Speciatties .19,925] C
Williams Trucking : AA 2,500
e $164.175 $79275 | %0
Project Totals
84.80% 43.61%
Requirements: Tal Ethnicity
The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE AA = African American
participation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 20% A = Aslan
mquiroments. G = Caucasian
H = Hispank
Legend LBE = Local Busingss Enterprise UB = Uncertified Business NA = Nalive American
SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprisa CB = Certified Business O = Other
Total LBE/SLBE = Al Certified Local and Smafl Local Businesses MBE = Minority Business Entarprise NL = Not Listed




DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

| Social Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :

Project No.

C352920

[LYTY é [TTY

AKLAND
sl g, 1.0t 30 peinn

Willie Wilkins Park Improvement Phase I, Including Bid Alternate No. 1

CONTRACTOR:

Rev'iewing
Officer:

Community Playground

Engineer's Estimate:

$193,000 $205,923

Discounted Bid Amount;
$201,805

$4,118
1. Did the 20% local/small tocal requirement apply:
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement

a) % of LBE
participation )

b} % of SLBE
participation

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement?

a) Total trucking parlicipation
4, Did the contractor recelve bld discount points?
{If yes, list the points received)

5. Additional Comments.

Contractors' Bid Amount

Amt, of Bid Discount

" Over/Under Engineer's
~ Estimate
($12,923)

Discount Polnts:
2%
YES
- ¥es
3%

7%

<
m
7]

|

100%

<
m
wn

.

8. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin.fInitiating Dept.

3/6/2008

Date

Approved By Shﬂggﬂﬂ ; gﬂgﬂégﬂlﬂg

Date: 2 2@ d E?;Z .

Dﬁgél&lﬁﬁ




LBE/SLBE Participation
Bldder 8

LS
Project Name:Willi
Project No. . Engineer's Estimate - 000 : Under/Over Engineers Estiﬁate: -12,923
Discipline Prlme & Suhs Location Cert. LBE SLBE Total USLBE Total TOTAL
. Status LBE/SLBE Trucking Dollars
PRIME .~ . - .|Community Playgrounds 4 ;
e|Sport Surfacing’ NL
7 |Speciaiities =
Landsrapmg Ramos l-_{_apby Yards H 29,015
Concrete’ Slte .7 |Wood Valley Canerete - - NL
H 6.600
0
Y $6,600 $6,600 $205,923 35,615 o
Project Totals - s ¥
{|Requirements: 100% 17.30%

The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE
participation. An SLBE firm can be counied 100% towards achleving 20%
requimmanis

Legend LBE = Local Business Enterprise UB = Ungertified Business NA = Native American
SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise ' CB = Certified Business ] 0 = Other
Total LBE/SLBE = All Cevtified Loc! and Small Logal Businesses MBE = Minority Business Enterprise NL = Not Listed
NPLBE = MonProfit Local Business Enterprise WBE = Women Business Enterprise

NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Business Enterprise




~ RUEEAND -
DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING
Social Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :
Project No. (352920

RE: Willie Wilkins Park Improvement Phase I, Including Bid Alternate No. 1

CONTRACTOR: Beliveau Engineering
Over/Under Englneer's
Enaineer's Estimate: Contractors’' Bid Amount Estimate
$183,000 $233,000 {$40,000)
Discounted Bid Amount: Amt. of Bld Discount Discount Points:
. $221,350 $11,650 5%
1. Did the 20% local/small local requirement apply: YES
2...Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement YES
. a) % of LBE . 0%
participation _
b) % of SLBE . 91.45%
participation
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? YES
a) Total trﬁcking participation 100%
4. Did the contractor recelve bid discount points? YES

(If yes, list the points received) 5%

5. Additional Comments.

t

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

3/6/2009

LR - —_——) e —Pate— - -— —— - ——— e
Reviewin FalF I ‘ ' . .
/I L— e B
Approved By é’ShQQS)ﬂ%/ &thﬂ anm% | Date; 3)(:>qu




LBE/SLBE Participation

Bidder 9

Project Name

ent Phase |

Willie Wilkins Parkimprovem

, Including Bid Alter

te' N

; C3529_20_ ..; .- |Engineers Estimate

Under/Over Engineers Esﬂrﬁate: -40,000

|| requirements.

Requirements:
The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE
participation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 20%

Legend

LBE = Local Business Enterprise

SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise

Total LBE/SLBE = Al Cestified Local and Small Local Businesses
NPLBE = NonProfit Local Business Enterprise

NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Business Enterprise

UB = Uncertified Business

CB = Certified Business

MRBE = Minority Business Enterprise
WRBE = Women Business Enterprise

NL = Not Listed

Project No.:
Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cert. LBE SLBE Total LISLBE Total
- - LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking
PRIME . -. . [Beliveau Engineering ™ 212,075 :
Rubber Surface | Spart Surface Specialilies S
Williams Trucking - -, AA 1,000
Do 50 $213,075 $213,075 $1,000 $1.000 | -$233.000 $1,000 0
. Project Totals ¥
- 0% 91.45% - 81.45% 100% 100% 100% 0.43%
T T3 Trr




AL AND
hanivn Fon S (505 pase

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :
Project No, = C352920

- RE: Willie Wilkins Park Improvement Phase I, Including Bid Alternate No. 1

CONTRACTOR: B Side, Inc.
: _ Over/lUnder Engineer's
Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Estimate
$193,000 $127,174 -, §65,826
Discounted Bid Amount; Amt. of Bid Discount Discount Points:
| 30 30 0%
1. Did the 20% local/small local requirement apply: YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement YES
a) % of LBE 0%
participation :
b} % of SLBE 61.1%
participation
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NO - ‘ ‘
a) Total trucking participation 0%
: /- - < A
4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? NO -

{If yas, list the points received)
5, Additional Comments. ’ ' .

Firm failed to meet the 20% trucking requirement. Therefore, the firm is deemed non- -
responsive.

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

3/6/2008

- Date
Reviswing \}/ o '
Officer: /{/M Date: %@@E '
Approved By §&g§222 ! ®Qﬂ2!ﬂ9'_qf_t!ﬂ@a Date: 2!@! Oﬁ




LBE/SLBE Participation

'Project Name:

Project No.: IR | Under/Over Eﬁglneers Estimate:
Discipline I'?rlme & Subs Location Cert. LBE SLBE Total IISLBE Total TOTAL
=* - ) i = Status | o . - LBE/SLBE - { - Trucking Trucking : Dollars
PRIME ... .- B Side, Inc. .+ - [Qakland ) B - ; 77,68 )

- 77,684] AA 77.684
.. 10,490 _NL
"16,000] _NL
4200f NL
:3,000f NL

* i0akland
. |Oakiand
" |Oakland
|oaktand

Bemolition
Concrete
Landscaping .-
Concrete Paving |F

| |XYZ Builders -
Tutuila CoZ-

Séfet'y Surfac:ng -

14,900] NC

1
Prbject Totals $127,174 $77,684 $0
- . 0.0% §1.1% - 61.1% ‘ 0% % 100% 61.08%

Requirements:

The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE
participation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 20%
requirements,

Legend LBE = Local Business Enterprise ] UB = Uncertified Business . NA = Native American
SELBE = Small Local Business Enterprise . CB = Certified Business 0= Cther
Total LBE/SLBE = All Certified Local and Small Local Businesses ~ MBE = Minority Business Enterprise + |NL = Not Listed
NPEBE = NonProfit Local Business Entesprise . WBE = Women Business Enterprise

NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Business Enferprise




DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :
Project No. C352920 . .

RE: Willie Wilkins Park Improvement Phase I, Including Bid Alternate No, 1

CONTRACTOR: Ashbury Homes, Inc. dba AHI
Over/Under Engineer's
Engineer's Estimate: - Contractors' Bid Amount Estimate
$193,000 $172,121 $20,879
Discounted Bid Amount; Amt. of Bid Discount Discount Points:
50 $0 0%
1. Did the 20% local/small local requirement apply: YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement NO
a} % of LBE 0%
participation
b} % of SLBE . 0%
participation
‘ 3. Did the contractor mest the Trucking requirement? NO
a) Total trucking participation 0%
4. Did the contractor recelve bid discount points? NO
(If yes, list the points received) 0%

5. Additlonal Comments. -
Firm failed to meet the City's minimum 20% L/SLBE participation requirement and the
20% trucking requirement, Therefore, the firm is deemed non-responsive.

6. Date evaluation completed and retumed to Coniract Admin./Initiating Dept.

3/6/2009
Date

Ottcar, wa, (@mm_. s 20 /5 .
Approvad By ﬂ.ﬂ@é&ﬁg&&ﬁé&nﬂ% pates 3] 63




LBE/SLBE Participation

Bidder 2

Project Hame:

0-352920 ' |Engineer's Estimate

Underloﬁer Engineers Estimate: 20,879

Project No.: o )
Discipline _ Prime & Subs Location Cert. LBE SLBE Total LISLBE Tatal TOTAL
: L ) Status LBE/SLBE =Trucking ‘Frucking Dollars
PRIME ;... |Ashbury Homes, Inc dba. |[San Franclsco - sl ' : Ve 0L 77,098

Regquirements:

The 20% requiremenis is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLEE
parlicipation. An SLBE firm can be counled 100% lowards achieving 20%
requirements. :

Legend LBE = Local Business Enterprise
SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprisa
Total L BE/SLBE = All Certified Local and Smali Local Businesses
NPLBE = NanProfit Local Business Enterprise
" NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Business Enterprise

L [

s T |AHE S L T :

[LandscapeiRR/ [Loza Bros Landscaping ' |Oakland ‘67401 H 67,4
Conc/Grate . R R

Surfacing -~ |Sports Surface - Sacramento - “19925] C

Play Equipment|Ross Recreation . . - . - [Santa Ros; . '(,7001 C

Instafiation .. [ - . .7 . Lo o

Project Totals S0 $0 %0 %0 %0 $172,121 367,401 | 30

UB = Uncertified Business

CB = Certified Dusiness

MBE = Minority Business Enterptise
WBE = Women Business Enterprise




DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :

Project No.

RE:

B g T A T T P T NI T LoD ANAN AT LR ST R O YA FEAE S S AR AR

CONTRACTOR;

Reviewing
Officer;

C352920

Willie Wilkins Park Improvement Phase I, Including Bid Alternate No. 1

P&.J Utili
Over/Under Enql_neer's
Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Estimate
$193,000 ' $180,020 $12,980
Discounted Bid Amount: Amt. of Bid Discount Discount Points:
30 $0 0%
1. Did the 20% local/small local requirement apply: YES
2. Did the contractor meet thé 20% requirement NO
a) % of LBE 0%
participation
b) % of SLBE 0%
participation
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NG
a) Total trucking participation 0%
NO

4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points?

r
(If yes, list the points received)

I'4

5. Additional Comments.

0%

Firm failed to meet the minimum 20% L/SLBE participation and 20% trucking
requirement. Therefore, the firm is deemed non-responsive.

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

3/6/2009,

Approved By é&ggggliz §Zﬂ8:ﬂ@2m:%

pate:_3/6 /09




LBE/SLBE Participation
Bidder 4

Project Name:
Project No.:* ! -__-6352520 ' Enginéer's Estimate : Under/Over Engineers Estimate: 12,980
Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cert. LBE SLBE Total USLBE Total - . TOTAL : St
- Status LBE/SLBE Trucking - Trucking Dollars { :
PRIME ~  ‘[P&JUtiity -...:. - . |San Francisco|. 3 ; B W 105,220 C
Playground- -~ [Johft Manchip .- . 8000 C.
Installation A AN
‘ .|Jahn Manchip : 20,0000 C
e TotTurf - .+, '|Sacramento ~ 27,0000 C
Safety Susface . [Sports Suface - Sdcramento . 9,800
PP | % 30 30 30 30 $180,020 50 %0
Project Totals ,
Requirements:
The 20% raquirements is 4 combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE
participation. An SLBE fimn can be counted 100% towards achieving 20%
requirements. ’ .

LBE = Local Business Enterprise

SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise ~

Tatal LBESLBE = Al Certified Local and Small Local Businesses
NPLBE = NonProfit Local Business Enterprise

NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Business Enterprise

Legend

UB = Uncestified Business X NA = Native American
_CB = Certified Business . ' 0= Other
MBE = Minority Business Enterprise ML = Not Listed

WBE = Women Business Enterprise




1ALy %anul

AKXLAND
hnay fbe ks 3D Pita ©

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING
Social Equity Division .

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :
Project No,  C352920 '

RE: Willie Wilkins Park Improvement Phase I, Including Bid Alternate No. 1

CONTRACTOR: Malachi Construction
QverfUnder Enginger's
 Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Estimate
$193,000 $181,040 $11,960
Discounted Bid Amount: Amt. of Bid Discount Discount Points:
' $0° $0 0%
1. Did the 20% localismall local requirement apply: YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement NO
. aj % of LBE
participation
b) % of SLBE 18%
participation
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? - ° - YES
a) Tofal trucking participation 100%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discount points? . NO

{If yes, list the points received)
5. Additional Comments.

Firm falled to meet the City's minimum 20% L/SLBE partication requirement. Therefore,
the firm is deemed non-respnsive.

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Coniract Admin./Initiating Dept.

3f6/2009

) . ) Date
Reviewing - 2 Z E?
Officer: W Date: é
Approved By 52%2299! 1 g!gﬂgm Qgﬂlﬂ% Date: 320: l 09




LBEISLBE Participation
Bldder 5

Project Name: Wlllle Wl]kms Park lmprovement Phase l‘-lncludlng Bid Alternaté No

" |[Engineer's Estimate

Under/Over Engineers Estimate:

NPLBE = NonProfit Loca) Business Enterpiise
NPSLBE = NonProflt Small Local Business Enterprise

WBE = Women Business Enterprise

Project No.:é" t C352920 - L 11,960
Discipline Prime & Subs Location LBE - SLBE Total L/S1IBE Total TOTAL
LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dollar-.- SEth
PRIME . [Malachi Construetion, - [Oakland 3 . & 5 AA 147,940
Demortlon . |Astro Construction. | - |Oaklarid - AA 28,900
Truckmg - |Moniroe Trucking > JOakland AA 4,200
Project Totals %0 $33,100 $33,100 $4,200 $4,200 $181,040 $152,140 | $25.900
0%_ 18.28% 18.28% 100% 100% 100% 84.04% 15.96%
Requirements: i : Ethnicity
The 20% requirements is a combination of 19% LBE and 10% SLBE AA = African American
participation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achleving 20% |A = Asian
requirements, 7 G = Caucastan
. H = Hispanic
Legend LBE = Local Business Enterprise UB = Uncestified Business NA = Nalive Amerksan
SULBE = Small Local Business Enterprise CB = Cerlifled Business . O = Other
Total LBE/SLBE = Al Certified Locat and Small Local Businesses MBE = Minority Business Entarprise NI, = Not Listed




DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :
Project No. C352920

RE: Willie Wilkins Park Improvement Phase I, Including Bid Alternate No. 1

CONTRACTOR: JH Fitzmaurice
Over/lUnder Engineer's
Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Estimate
$193,000 . $230,250 ($37,250)
Discounted Bid Amount: Amt. of Bid Discount Discount Points:
50 $0
1. Did the 20% local/small local requirement apply. YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement NO
a) % of LBE 73.61%
participation
b) % of SLBE 9.73%
participation
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? YES
a) Total trucking participation 100%.
_ 4, Did the co_ntracfor receive bid discount points? NO

(If yes, list the points received)
5. Additional Comments.

Firm falled to meef the City's minlmum 20% LISLBE participation requirement.
Therefore, the firm is deemed non-responsive,

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

3/6/2009 . .
Date

w1 I e sl
I ’
Approved By é&ggggg: SLQ!]Q&@QE!Q% Date: 3!6!0‘{




Praject Name:{Wi

LBE/SLBE Participation
Bidder 7

ProjectNo.:; -

 C352920°

* : |Engineer's Estimate

Under/Qver Engineers Estimate:

SLBE = Small t.ocal Business Enterprise

Total LBE/SLBE = All Cetified Local 2nd Smai Local Businesse:s

NPLBE = NonProfit Loca! Business Enterprise

. NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Business Enterprise

CB = Certified Business

MBE = Minarity Business Enterprise
WBE = Women Business Enterprise

-37.250
Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cert. LBE SLBE Total Total TOTAL
. ' Status * LBE!SLBE Trucking Dallars

PRIME - -.--' [IH Fitzmaurice, Inc. =~ |Oakland 68/462(: 3 62

Cement Work ~ [Wayne E. Swnsher 14419 C

Lol [CementCont . | 1. e

Concrete Work |Aman Epvmnment;al : |Cakland_.- [ . 2171 €

Base Rock’ ~ |Aman Environmentz! Oakland * [ 816] C

Safety Strugture Sport Surface Speciall ues Sacramento”. 19,925 C
JLandsr.'ape New Gmuﬂh Landsaape Oékiz—fnd 17871 C

Truckmg . is&s Truckmg ) d. 17, 2,000 H 2,040
|Dirt Disposal - jDirt Shep, Inc. - _|San Léandro” 40000 C
Survey. - PLS Surveys Oakland E - 1,000 C 1,000§
Trucking - JC Truckmg il 3 L 1 500] AA 1,500
PrO_]eCt Totals $169,495 $22.411 $175,822 $3,540 $3,540 $230 250 $3,540 $1,000
73.61% 9.73% 83.35% 100% 100% 100% 1.54%

Requirements: : E‘:'g‘”"'__" '

The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE TRUCKING LT e

participation. An SLBE firm ¢an be counted 100% towards achlieving 20% = %

requirements. 2 ﬁe_

Legend LBE = Loca) Business Enterprise UB = Uncertified Business




ATTACHMENT D

Project Schedule
Willie Wilkins Park Improvements

TaskName Start Finish
Design Phase 5/12/2008 10/17/2008
Bid /Award Construction Confract 11/10/2008 4/28/2008
Construction Phase 6/1/2009 9/30/2009
10/1/09 11/27/09

Post-Construction



r-‘-,‘._ED”\ CLERD Approved as to Form and Legality
- E C Y] '
nFEICE OF TV oup

. Oakland Cit} Attorney’s Office
g APR 16 AY 8: bl

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION Nb. C.M.S.

INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO THE
LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER, ROSAS BROTHERS
CONSTRUCTION, FOR THE WILLIE WILKINS PARK
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (CITY PROJECT NO. C352920) IN AN
AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-EIGHT
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($178,500.00)

WHEREAS, on February 5, 2009, nine bids were received by the Office of the City
Clerk of the City of Oakland for the construction of the Willie Wilkins Park Improvement
Project (Project No.C352920); and :

WHEREAS, P & J Utility, JH Fitzmaurice, Malachi Construction and Ashbury Homes
Inc. were found non-responsive due to failure to meet the minimum 20% Local/Small Local
Business Enterprise (L/SL.BE) requirements, and B. Side Inc., Ashbury Homes Inc. and P&J
Utility were found non-responsive for not meeting the trucking participation requirement; and

WHEREAS, Rosas Brothers Construction a certified SLBE bidding as a prime is the
lowest responsible bidder for the project; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds available for the project in Redevelopment
Agency Fund 7780; Project C352920; Capital Program Organization 92270; Landscape
Improvement Account 57112 and Construction Contingency Account 54011, Program IN06; and

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the
necessary work, and the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract
is in the public interest because of economy; and.

WHEREAS, Rosas Brothers Construction complies with all LBE/SLBE requirements;
and :

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract
shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the
competitive services; now, therefore, be it



RESOLVED: That the contract for the construction of the Willie Wilkins Park
Improvement Project (Project No.C352920) is hereby awarded to Rosas Brothers Construction in
accordance with the project specifications and plans and terms of the contractor’s bid therefore,
dated February 5, 2009, in an amount not-to-exceed One Hundred Seventy-Eighty Thousand
Five Hundred Dollars ($178,500.00); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby approves the plans and
specification for this project; and be 1t

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the faithful performance bond and a bond to guarantee
payment of all claims for labor and materials furnished and for the amount of 100% of the
contract price and due under the Unemployment Insurance Act submitted with respect to such
work are hereby approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is hereby authorized to enter into
a contract with Rosas Brothers Construction on behalf of the City of Oakland and to execute any
amendments or modifications to said agreement within the limitations of the project
specifications; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all other bids are hereby rejected; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City
Attorney for form and legality and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk; and be it '

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Clerk is hereby directed to post conspicuously
- forthwith notice of the above award on the official bulletin board in the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, , 2008

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES- BROOKS, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADlEL, QUAN, REID, and

PRESIDENT BRUNNER
NOES-
ABSENT-
ABSTENTION-

ATTEST:

La Tonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California



